

Nos. 23-1067 and 23-1068

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

PACIFICORP, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER EPA GENERAL  
COUNSELS JONATHAN CANNON, E. DONALD  
ELLIOTT, AND AVI GARBOW AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MATTHEW J. SANDERS

*Counsel of Record*

DEBORAH A. SIVAS

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC

MILLS LEGAL CLINIC AT

STANFORD LAW SCHOOL

559 Nathan Abbott Way

Stanford, CA 94305

(650) 736-8775

matthewjsanders@stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii  |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4    |
| I. Section 7607(b)(1)'s History Reflects<br>Congress's Intent That the D.C. Circuit<br>Should Review Nationally Significant EPA<br>Actions.....     | 4    |
| A. The 1970 Clean Air Act Amendments<br>Provided Centralized Review of Multi-<br>Circuit Actions.....   | 5    |
| B. The 1977 Clean Air Act Amendments<br>Supported EPA's Interpretation of the<br>Venue Provision. ....  | 7    |
| II. EPA's "Nationally Applicable" and "Based<br>on a Determination of Nationwide Scope or<br>Effect" Findings Are Consistent and<br>Judicious. .... | 12   |
| A. EPA's Findings for the Disapproval<br>Action are Consistent With Its<br>Longstanding Approach to Making<br>Such Findings.....                    | 13   |
| B. EPA's "Nationally Applicable" and<br>"Based on a Determination of<br>Nationwide Scope or Effect" Findings<br>are Judicious. ....                 | 16   |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| C. EPA Correctly Applies Its “Nationally<br>Applicable” and “Based on a<br>Determination of Nationwide Scope or<br>Effect” Findings to Its Entire Action. .... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 19 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)            |
|--|--------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                    |
| <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L. P.</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....            | 15                 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i><br>603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....                 | 4                  |
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> ,<br>465 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1972).....   | 6, 9, 10, 19       |
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> ,<br>475 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... | 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19 |
| <i>Southern Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> ,<br>863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017) .....          | 19                 |
| <i>Udall v. Tallman</i> ,<br>380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....                                     | 12                 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> ,<br>90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024) .....                      | 17                 |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                    |
| 42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1).....  | 2, 13, 18          |
| Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L.<br>No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676, (1970) .....     | 5                  |
| Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L.<br>No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685, (1977) .....       | 7, 8, 11           |

**Other Authorities**

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| 37 Fed. Reg. 10,842 (May 31, 1972) .....                 | 6         |
| 41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976) .....                | 9, 10, 11 |
| 64 Fed. Reg. 28,250 (May 25, 1999) .....                 | 15        |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011) .....                 | 13, 15    |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 69,769 (Nov. 24, 2014) .....                | 13        |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018) .....                | 14        |
| 88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023) .....                 | 2, 3, 14  |
| 89 Fed. Reg. 104,043 (Dec. 20, 2024) .....               | 16        |
| H.R. 6161, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....            | 8         |
| H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess.<br>(1977) ..... | 8, 9, 11  |
| S. Rep. No. 1196, 91st Cong., 2d Sess.<br>(1970) .....   | 5         |
